

No. 18-8369

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR J. LOMAX,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTINA ORTIZ-MARQUEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA SORONEN
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
One North Wacker Drive
Suite 2905
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

ELIZABETH HOLT ANDREWS
HILLARY A. LEHMANN
KATHARINE L. MALONE
MICHAEL K. CASSATA
GEORGE B.A. LAIOLO
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) Encompasses <i>All</i> Dismissals For Failure To State A Claim, Not Only With-Prejudice Dismissals.....	6
II. Atextually Excluding Without-Prejudice Dismissals From § 1915(g)'s Reach Would Undermine The PLRA's Core Goals	15
A. The PLRA Has Successfully Reduced The Volume of Serial Prisoner Lawsuits That Governments, Especially State And Local Governments, Must Litigate..	16
B. Refusing To Count Without-Prejudice Dismissals As Strikes Would Undermine The PLRA's Ongoing Success In Reducing Serial Prison Litigation.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amaker v. Weiner</i> , 179 F.3d 48 (2d. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	6
<i>Belanus v. Clark</i> , 796 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	6
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	21
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Davis v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 660 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Concentra Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10

<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	10
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	7, 11
<i>Fottler v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	13
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	12, 22
<i>Hobbs v. Att’y Gen. of Okla.</i> , No. 16-cv-337, 2016 WL 7116186 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 31, 2016)	21
<i>Hunt v. Adger</i> , No. 2:17-cv-1785, 2017 WL 6731500 (D.S.C. Sept. 26, 2017)	20
<i>Jackson v. Conner Collins, Inc.</i> , No. 5:08-cv-458, 2009 WL 44697 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2009).....	20
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014) (per curiam)	10
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 944 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23

<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	16, 18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	15
<i>Lyles v. Talbot Cty. Superior Court Clerk</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00196, 2019 WL 137595 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 8, 2019).....	21
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	7, 10
<i>Mora v. North Dakota</i> , No. 1:07-CV-023, 2007 WL 1147060 (D.N.D. Mar. 29, 2007).....	20
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	5, 8, 13
<i>New Albany Tractor, Inc. v. Louisville Tractor, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	10

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	16
<i>Razzoli v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 230 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Family Dollar Inc</i> , 679 F. App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Sampson v. Garrett</i> , 917 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Shorts v. Allen</i> , No. 09-cv-6793, 2009 WL 4110374 (E.D. La. Nov. 24, 2009)	21
<i>Shorts v. Allen</i> , No. 12-cv-2245, 2012 WL 5363787 (E.D. La. Oct. 1, 2012)	21
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Eschen</i> , 928 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	1
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	14

<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014).....	14
<i>White v. Gittens</i> , 121 F.3d 803 (1st Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	15
Statutes & Rules	
26 U.S.C. § 501	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915 (1995).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	7, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Prison Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	4, 11
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. S19,110-07 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 1995) (statement of Sen. Kyl).....	17
142 Cong. Rec. S3703-01 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 1996) (statement of Sen. Abraham)	8, 16, 17

5C Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane & A. Benjamin Spencer, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1360 (3d ed. 2019)	8
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2373 (3d ed. 2019).....	9
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Facts & Figures 2018</i>	17, 18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	11, 12
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Approaches 20</i> , <i>Corr. L. Reporter</i> , Vol. XXVIII, No. 5 (Feb./Mar. 2017).....	18, 19
Nat’l Ass’n of State Budget Officers, <i>Summary: NASBO State Expenditure Report</i> (Nov. 21, 2019).....	19
Note, <i>Defining the Reach of Heck v. Humphrey: Should the Favorable Termination Rule Apply to Individuals Who Lack Access To Habeas Corpus?</i> , 121 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 868 (2008)	23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Correctional Populations in the United States, 2016</i> (Apr. 2018)	18
